from information resulting from the plan at medium long-
term.
For all of the CGUs, the discount rate of the cash flows
using the average cost of capital is 8%; it is based on a
market rate without risk increased by a risk premium.
This rate is calculated after tax and is applied to cash
flows after tax. A single discount rate was used for all the
CGUs insofar as the specific risks of each CGU were
taken into account in the forward-looking cash flows.

The terminal value was determined from normalized cash
flow to which a perpetuity growth rate of 2% was applied.

At December 31, 2010, the tests carried out on all of the
Group's CGUs did not lead to the recognition of
depreciation.

A sensitivity analysis was carried out on all of the Group's
CGUs by changing the main assumptions accepted,
namely: Change in the discount rate of + 0.5% and
change in the perpetuity growth rate of – 0.5%.  Taken
individually, the changes in the main assumptions did not
lead to values in use lower than the net book values.

Furthermore, a 3% increase in the discount rate would
have led to the recognition of depreciation.

NOTE 6  INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

('000 EURO)

Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009

PESOLA 107 59
Corse Composites Aéronautiques -279 -495
LATECOERE AEROSERVICES 206 73
RESULT FROM ASSOCIATES 33 -363

('000 EURO) Dec 31, 2010 Dec 31, 2009

PESOLA 389 245
Corse Composites Aéronautiques 1 491 1 771
LATECOERE AEROSERVICES 1 591 1 343
INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES 3 471 3 359

The main financial information in respect of investments in associates is the following:

('000 EURO)

PESOLA CCA
LATECOERE

AEROSERVICES
TOTAL

Fixed assets 1 136 3 889 5 926 10 950
Inventories & work in progress 895 10 817 5 051 16 762
Trade receivables 663 4 937 4 212 9 812
Other receivables 0 3 100 1 725 4 825
Cash and cash equivalent 337 6 002 29 6 369
TOTAL ASSETS 3 030 28 745 16 943 48 718

Shareholders' equity 1 122 3 958 4 417 9 497
Autres fonds propres 0 12 391 1 512 13 902
Provisions 88 2 841 110 3 040
Financial liabilities 0 3 3 453 3 456
Trade payables 528 3 319 3 475 7 323
Social and tax liabilities 0 1 580 2 967 4 547
Ohters liabilities 1 292 4 653 1 009 6 954
TOTAL SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY & LIABILITIES 3 030 28 745 16 943 48 718

Revenue 1 984 26 131 22 421 50 536

Net result 297 -1 075 674 -104

   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2 010
   December 31, 2010

REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2010 LATECOERE   53

3

Items of the balance sheet of companies whose functional currency is one other than the Euro were converted at the closing
rate and the income statement items at the average rate for the relevant period.

NOTE 7  DETAIL OF INVENTORIES & WORK IN PROGRESS

('000 EURO)

Gross Provision Net Gross Provision Net

Raw materials 56 373 11 111 45 262 83 094 11 283 71 811
Work in progress - Construction contracts 442 943 86 618 356 326 404 609 99 927 304 682
Work in progress - Other 115 006 28 903 86 103 103 185 23 223 79 961